

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/2/2018 2:32 PM

No. 51527-0-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARAMARK EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. John C. Skinder)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott M. Edwards, WSBA No. 26455
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA No. 43340
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Aramark Education Services, LLC*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standards of Review	6
B. The Wholesaling B&O Tax Applies To The Income Aramark Receives From The Universities To Provide The Board Meals That The Universities Resell To Students, Staff And Faculty	7
C. Rule 119 Confirms That The Wholesaling B&O Tax Applies Where, As Here, A Food Service Contractor Sells Meals To A University For Resale to Students, Staff And Faculty	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	7
<i>Bowie v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 171 Wn.2d 1, 248 P.3d 504 (2011).....	11
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Goldberg,</i> 592 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. 1980)	12, 13
<i>Coast Pacific Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Estate of Ackerley v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 187 Wn.2d 906, 389 P.3d 583 (2017).....	6
<i>Irwin Naturals v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 195 Wn. App. 788, 382 P.3d 689 (2016)	6
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 170 Wn.2d 838, 246 P.3d 788 (2011).....	6
<i>Rho Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 113 Wn.2d 561, 782 P.2d 986 (1989).....	8
<i>Slater Corp. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n,</i> 242 S.E.2d 439 (S.C. 1978)	11,12
<i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 183 Wn.2d 889, 357 P.3d 59 (2015).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	7, 13
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	7

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 106 Wn.2d 557, 723 P.2d 1141 (1986).....	8
--	---

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)(i).....	8
RCW 82.04.060(1)(a)	8
RCW 82.04.220(1).....	7
RCW 82.04.270	1, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16
RCW 82.04.290	5, 8, 13
RCW 82.04.440(1).....	7
RCW 82.04.470(5).....	16
RCW 82.32.150	5
RCW 82.32.180	5, 6
RCW 82.32.410	10
RCW 82.32.780	16
WAC 458-20-102.....	15, 16
WAC 458-20-102A.....	15, 16
WAC 458-20-119.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 458-20-166(5)(b)(v).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wash. Tax Det. No. 90-154, 9 WTD 286-29 (1990) 10

Wash. Tax Det. No. 00-092, 20 WTD 47 (2001) 10
